

No.11-1507

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENTS OF SAN  
FRANCISCO, ATLANTA, FLINT, NEW HAVEN,  
PHILADELPHIA, TOLEDO, KING COUNTY,  
WASHINGTON, and CITY OF  
SEATTLE OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA  
*San Francisco City Attorney*  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN  
*Deputy City Attorney*  
City Attorney's Office  
City Hall Room 234  
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.  
San Francisco, CA 94102

DAVID T. GOLDBERG\*  
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813  
david@donahuegoldberg.com

*\*Counsel of record*

*Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover*

---

Additional Counsel:

CATHY HAMPTON  
*Atlanta City Attorney*  
KIMBERLY MILLER PATRICK  
*Deputy City Attorney*  
68 Mitchell St., Suite 4100  
Atlanta, GA 30303

SHELLEY R. SMITH  
*City Solicitor*  
JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN  
*Senior Attorney, Appeals Unit*  
City of Philadelphia  
Law Department  
1515 Arch Street 17th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595

ADAM LOUKX  
*Director of Law*  
City of Toledo Law  
Department  
One Government Center  
Suite 2250  
Toledo, OH 43604

PETER BADE  
*City Attorney*  
City of Flint  
1101 S. Saginaw St.  
Flint, MI 48502

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
*King County Prosecuting  
Attorney*  
PEGGY PAHL  
*Sr. Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*  
W-400 King County Courthouse  
Seattle, WA 98104

VICTOR A. BOLDEN  
*Corporation Counsel*  
City of New Haven  
Office of the Corporation  
Counsel  
165 Church Street, 4th Floor  
New Haven, CT 06510

PETER S. HOLMES  
*Seattle City Attorney*  
JOHN SCHOCHET  
*Assistant City Attorney*  
PO Box 94769  
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98124-4769

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Petitioners Present No Valid Reason for Departing From the Settled, Textually Supported, and Administratively Codified Construction of Section 804(a) .....	5
A. Petitioners’ Rendering of the Disparate Impact Standard Neglects Important Aspects of Its Design and Operation.....	6
B. Long Experience Under Section 804(a)’s Disparate Impact Framework Contradicts Petitioners’ Predictions	8
C. Petitioners’ Abstract Assertions Ignore the Realities of the Context in Which Section 804(a) Operates .....	13
II. There Would Be Significant Costs – Including Federalism Costs – to Jettisoning Disparate Impact as a Tool for Enforcing the FHA.....	18
A. The Impact Standard Avoids Intrusive Inquiries into Government Motive and Needless Polarization .....	13

B. The Disparate Impact Standard Performs a Distinct and Important Role in Combatting Discrimination, One That Benefits Municipalities and All Their Residents .....22

III. Adherence to the Authoritative, Textually Correct, and Settled Interpretation of Section 804(a) Raises No Substantial Equal Protection Concern .....27

Conclusion .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Alabama Employment Discrimination Litigation,</i> 198 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8, 22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	11
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 224 239 (1998).....	27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	19, 27
<i>Baze v. Rees,</i> 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	32
<i>City of Baltimore v. Wells, Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 2011 WL 1557759 (D. Md. 2011).....	2, 26
<i>Banks v. Hous. Auth. of City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 260 P.2d 668 (Cal. Ct. App. 1953).....	1
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,</i> 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	7, 21, 34
<i>Buchanan v. Warley,</i> 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	17
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra,</i> 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	34

<i>Citizens in Action v. Twp. of Mt. Holly</i> , 2007 WL 1930457 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 5, 2007) .....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1970).....	15
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	34
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	23
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	20
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	29, 30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	19
<i>Esperanza Peace and Justice Ctr. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	17
<i>Flores v. City of Boerne</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	12
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 224 (1971).....	22

<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)...	9
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	10
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	1
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 33
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) ....	33
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Assn. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	9
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	23
<i>Matthews v. Columbia County</i> , 294 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	22
<i>City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. 2011) .....	2

<i>Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	29, 31
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	27
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 1288489 (N.D. Ohio 2012) .....	12
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4, 28, 30, 32
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	17
<i>Reinhart v. Lincoln County</i> , 482 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	21, 32
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	27
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Scarborough v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20



<i>Scott-Harris v. City of Fall River</i> , 134 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	20
<i>Shannon v. HUD</i> , 436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 34 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	17
<i>Sisemore v. Master Fin., Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1386 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	24
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 26 P.3d 955 (Was. Ct. App. 2001) .....	12
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	7
<i>Trafficante v. Met. Life Ins.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26
<i>United States v. City of Birmingham</i> , 538 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Mich. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> <i>as modified</i> , 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984) ...	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bob Lawrence Realty, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8, 20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	20

<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	21
<i>White Oak Property Devt., LLC v. Washington Township</i> , 606 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	17
Federal Statutes and Laws	
Pub. L. 111-2 (2009) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2000cc(a)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(e) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(3) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	16
Federal Regulations	
78 Fed. Reg. at 11,462 .....	7, 8
24 C.F.R. § 8.4(b)(2) .....	11
24 C.F.R. § 8.4(b)(4) .....	11

24 C.F.R. § 58.40 .....	15
24 C.F.R. § 58.42 .....	15
24 C.F.R. § 58.5 .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 58.6 .....	16
24 C.F.R. § 84.44 .....	14
State and Municipal Law	
Cal. Gov. Code § 65300 .....	14
Cal. Gov. Code § 65302 .....	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21002 .....	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 65008(b)).....	11
CEQA Guideline 15093.....	15
N.J. Stat. 10:5-3 .....	26
New York City Hum. Rights Law, § 8–107(17).....	12
43 Pa. Stat. § 952 .....	25
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988) .....	1

Fair Housing Act of 1967, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Housing & Urban Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	18, 24
Other Materials	
Xavier de Souza Briggs, ed., The Geography of Opportunity (2005) .....	25
Dennis J. Hutchinson, <i>Unanimity and Desegregation: Decisionmaking in the Supreme Court, 1948-1958</i> , 68 Geo. L. J. 1 (1979) .....	21
Douglas Massey & Nancy Denton, American Apartheid (1993) .....	18
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> for Township of Mount Holly, <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , No. 10-1032, cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012) .....	28
Gunnar Myrdal, An American Dilemma (1944) .....	18
Natl. Comm'n on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, <i>The Future of Fair Housing</i> 13 (2008) .....	23
Note, <i>Religious Land Use in the Federal Courts Under RLUIPA</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2178 (2007) .....	12

Florence Wagman Roisman, <i>Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing in Regional Housing Markets</i> , 42 Wake Forest L. Rev. 333 (2007).....	18
Patricia Salkin, <i>The Quiet Revolution and Federalism: Into The Future</i> , 45 J. Marshall L. Rev. 253 (2012) .....	17
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. (forthcoming Dec. 2013).....	8, 9
Margery Austin Turner and Lynette A. Rawlings, <i>Promoting Neighborhood Diversity</i> (Urban Inst. 2009) .....	25, 26
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Civil Rights Complaints in U.S. District Courts, 1990-2006</i> (2008) .....	9, 10
